RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Works Committee INITIATED BY Public Works & Parks Advisory Committee SUBMITTED BY	TATE OF THE OF T	Lori Williams, Parks Director DRAFTED BY May 3, 2010 DATE DRAFTED
Awarding Contract for	<u>r Carver Roehl Parl</u>	Culvert Project
1 WHEREAS, the 2009 adopted budget	t contained funds for a	culvert reconstruction; and,
WHEREAS, the project funds wer account; and,	re budgeted in the c	capital improvement expenditure
6 WHEREAS, the Rock County Purol project with the results attached.	hasing Division did a	advertise and solicit bids for the
9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES 10 duly assembled this day of 11 Construction of Delavan, Wisconsin, i 12 reconstruct the culvert and \$12,920 13 entrance to Carver Roehl Park.	Nay , 2010, in the amount of \$67,6	issue a Purchase Order to Odling 525 for contract for the base bid to
Respectfully submitted,		052
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE Kurtis L. Yankee, Chair Betty Jo Bussie, Vice-Chair Eva M. Arnold David Diestler	Repl culv the Proj a cu \$159 Acco	CAL NOTE: accement of the roadway entrance and rert at Carver Roehl Park is one of projects included in the Parks Capital ects A/C 41-4592-4580-67200 which has rerent unencumbered balance of 5,508.89. The Capital Projects ount is to be funded by the 2010 Debt ie.
PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDOR (Chair) (Vote)	The acti Wis. RSEMENT Wis. to to to to (Date)	L NOTE: County Board is authorized to take this on pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 59.51, Stats. In addition, sec. 59.52(29), Stats. requires the project to be let the lowest responsible bidder. ma A. Long ty Corporation Coursel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

County Administrator

Craig Knutson

- Executive Summary Awarding Contract for Culvert Reconstruction at Carver Roehl Park

Rock County is the owner of the Carver Roehl County Park that has experienced frequent flooding issues on an annual basis due to the current entrance and culvert system. The current system was designed as a spillway that overtops the roadway during heavy rains and consequently closes the park during such times due to a flooded entrance.

MSA engineering firm was previously hired to do hydraulic sizing study to define adequate culvert size and design needs. Bids were solicited and received based on specifications from our design consultant.

The lowest responsible total bid for the culvert reconstruction in the amount of \$67,625 for the base bid and in the amount of \$12,920 for alternate #1 was Odling Construction of Delavan, Wisconsin for a combined total of \$80,545.

Funds for this project are included in the 2010 budget.

Respectfully submitted,

Low Killiams

Lori A. Williams
Parks Director

COUNTY OF ROCK PURCHASING DIVISION

CARVER ROEHL PARK CULVERT RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT:

2010-21 APRIL 15, 2010 – 1:30 P.M. (CDT)

PROJECT #:	2010-21
BID DUE DATE:	APRIL 15, 2010 - 1:30 P.N
DEPARTMENT:	DPW - PARKS DIVISION

-	ODLING CONSTRUCTION	ODLING CONSTRUCTION ROCK ROAD COMPANIES	GILBANK CONSTRUCTION	W.N. YOSS
	DELAVAN WI	JANESVILLE WI	CLINTON WI	JANESVILLE WI
ADDENDA RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES	YES
BID BOND RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES	YES
BASE BID	\$ 67,625.00	\$ 72,740.68	\$ 77,172.00	\$ 78,785.00
ALTERNATE #1	\$ 12,920.00	\$ 13,680.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 12,540.00
TOTAL BID W/ALTERNATE	\$ 80,545.00	\$ 86,420.68	\$ 90,472.00	\$ 91,325.00

	GRADE TECH PAVERS	GREENER VALLEY LANDSCAPING	NELSON EXCAVATING	CUSTOM DITCHING
	IXONIA WI	JANESVILLE WI	STOUGHTON WI	CLINION
ADDENDA RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES	YES
BID BOND RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES	YES
BASE BID	\$ 84,392.50	\$ 84,762.50	\$ 84,390.00	\$ 90,560.00
ALTERNATE #1	\$ 9,880.00	\$ 11,780.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 19,000.00
TOTAL BID W/ALTERNATE	\$ 94,272.50	\$ 96,542.50	\$ 97,690.00	\$ 109,560.00
		200		

	E & N HUGHES	BJOIN LIMESTONE INC	JANKE GENERAL
	MONROE WI	JANESVILLE WI	ATHENS WI
ADDENDA RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES
BID BOND RECEIVED	YES	YES	YES
BASE BID	\$ 94,045.60	\$ 131,288.56	\$ 136,789.00
ALTERNATE #1	\$ 17,252.00	\$ 10,699.28	\$ 19,760.00
TOTAL BID W/ALTERNATE	\$ 111,297.60	\$ 141,987.84	\$ 156,549.00

I his bid was advertised in the Janesville Gazette and on the Internet. Seventeen additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.	ed that did not	respond.
Prepared By: Many Down Approval: Governing Committee Approval:		
Senior Buyer Othing Construction - Lutto L. Like	4.0	5-11-3010
Department Head Recommendation: Delayan Wit Base Bid Chair	Vote	Date
Signature Date		
	Ļ	1211
Purchasing Procedural Endorsement:	5-0	01/8110
Chair	Vote	Date